

MACT 982/24  
CHOTELAL Vs. ANISH KUMAR

11.05.2026

Present: Sh. Himanshu Yadav, Ld. Counsel for the claimant  
through VC.  
Sh. D. S. Ahlawat, Ld. Counsel for R1 and R2.  
None for insurance company.

Perusal of the file reveals that the matter has not been settled in the National Lok Adalat organized on 22.03.2026.

Matter is at the stage of PE.

Local Let the evidence be recorded by Ld. Local Commissioner and the expenses shall be borne by the insurance company. Evidence shall be concluded within 03 months. If any party wants to summon any witness, they can simply file PF and details with the office and obtain dasti summons.

Ld. Local Commissioner shall not grant unnecessary adjournment to any of the parties and if the Ld. Local Commissioner finds that despite scheduling a date for evidence with consent of all, any party is seeking adjournment, he shall record that such party shall be obliged to pay a cost of Rs.5000/- for every adjournment. Local Commissioner shall follow due diligence while recording the evidence and shall show respect to the parties without any bias. The fee of local commissioner shall be Rs.3000/- per witness. The fee of Local Commissioner shall be paid by the insurance company to him directly in his bank account by way of cheque/DD/NEFT.

Advocate Ms. Namrata Bhatnagar having enrollment no.D/3088/2014, (Mobile No.9810375440) is appointed as Local Commissioner.

List for report of Ld. Local Commissioner/further proceedings on 10.08.2026.

(Dharmender Singh)  
PO, MACT-01, Dwarka Courts,  
New Delhi/11.05.2026